

No. 11-460

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL AND
SANTA MONICA BAYKEEPER,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
DOUGLAS EMMETT, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES R. WRATHALL
ALEXANDRA CAMPBELL-
FERRARI
JEROME C. MUYS, JR.*
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER, LLP
1666 K ST., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-1200
jmuys@sandw.com
**Counsel of Record*

November 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That
 the District Failed to Comply With Its
 System-Wide Stormwater Pollution
 Discharge Permit..... 8

 A. Overview of the Clean Water Act’s
 Discharge Permit Requirements 8

 B. Congress Amended the Act in 1987 to
 Regulate Municipal Stormwater
 Pollution Discharges Through System-
 and Jurisdiction-Wide Permits..... 9

 C. The District’s System-Wide Permit
 Prohibits Upstream Pollution
 Discharges That Cause or Contribute
 to Violations of the Applicable Water
 Quality Standards..... 13

 D. The Undisputed Evidence Below
 Proved That the District Violated
 the Requirements of Its Permit..... 15

 E. The Court Should Reject the District’s
 Argument Seeking to Engraft a
 “Proximate Discharge” Evidentiary
 Requirement as a Condition to
 Enforcing the Terms of its
 Permit..... 17

II. The Clean Water Act’s Municipal Stormwater Permit Program Promotes Vital Economic and Commercial Interests in Clean Water.....	19
A. The Act’s Comprehensive Water Quality Program Was Intended to Achieve Economic Benefits.....	19
B. Unchecked Stormwater Pollution Threatens the Economic Benefits of Clean Water.	20
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	11
<i>Building Industry Ass’n of San Diego County v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 3d 128 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	10
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	8
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	11
Statutes	
Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act), 33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(3)(A)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1315.....	2, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(A)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)	9, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)(1).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(C)&(D)	10, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(E)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(i)	3, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)	11, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5)(C)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6)(C)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	8, 9
Clean Water Act § 101(a)(2)	20
Clean Water Act § 301	2, 5, 16
Clean Water Act § 402	3, 9
Clean Water Act § 402(p).....	3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 29
Clean Water Act § 402(p)(3)(B)	17
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 405, 101 Stat. 7 (1987)	3, 10

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(1)	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(9)	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j)(1)	14-15
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1)	9

Other Authorities

38 Fed. Reg. 18,000 (July 5, 1973).....	9
53 Fed. Reg. 49,451 (Dec. 7, 1988)	11
55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990)	4
64 Fed. Reg. 68,722 (Dec. 8, 1999).....	21
74 Fed. Reg. 68,617 (Dec. 28, 2009)	21
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Senate Debate on the Conference Report to Accompany S. 1128, October 16, 1986, Cong. Rec. vol. 132, daily ed., S16424-S16611,	

2 Legislative History of the Water Quality Act of 1987 (Public Law 100-4) 616.....	12-13
Bill Summary and Status, 100th Congress, H.R. 1, Public Law 100-4, http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d100:HR00001:@@R	13
John C. Austin, et al., <i>Healthy Waters, Strong Economy: The Benefits of Restoring the Great Lakes Ecosystem</i> (Metropolitan Policy Program September 2007), www.brookings.edu/metro/pubs/20070904_gleiecosystem.pdf	22-23
Taylor H. Bingham, et al., <i>A Benefits Assessment of Water Pollution Control Progrms Since 1972</i> (January 2000)	23
Cal. Envntl. Prot. Agency State Water Resources Control Board webpage, headed “Erase the Waste” (Updated 3/28/2009), http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/outreach/erase_waste/swpollution.shtml	26
David M. Dornbusch & Stephen M. Barrager, EPA, <i>Benefit of Water Pollution Control on Property Values</i> , 1973, EPA-600/5-73-005, http://yosemite.epa.gov/ee/epa/erm.nsf/vwAN/EE-0009.pdf/\$file/EE-0009.pdf	29
EPA, <i>Economic Benefits of Runoff Controls</i> (September 1995), http://water.epa.gov/polwaste/nps/econ_ben_runoff_control.cfm	29
EPA, <i>Economic Benefits of Wetlands</i> (2006), http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/pdf/EconomicBenefits.pdf	28
EPA, <i>Liquid Assets 2000: America’s Water Resources at a Turning Point</i> , EPA-840-B-00-001 (2000)	28

EPA Water Quality Assessment and Total Maximum Daily Loads Information, National Summary, accessible at: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/waters10/attains_nation_cy.control	22
Gerald Kauffman, et al., <i>Socioeconomic Value of the Chesapeake Bay Watershed in Delaware</i> , March 2011	23
Judith Kildow & Charles S. Colgan, <i>California's Ocean Economy, Report to the Resources Agency, State of California</i> (July 2005), http://www.resources.ca.gov/press_documents/CA_Ocean_Econ_Report	24
Philip King, <i>The Fiscal Impact of California Beaches</i> (1999), http://sccoos.ucsd.edu/docs/PhilipKing.pdf	24-25
K.A. Lellis-Dibble, et al., <i>Estuarine Fish and Shellfish Species in U.S. Commercial and Recreational Fisheries: Economic Value as an Incentive to Protect and Restore Estuarine Habitat</i> , (NOAA) (Nov. 2008), http://spo.nmfs.noaa.gov/tm/TM90.pdf	28
National Marine Fisheries Serv., <i>National Overview</i> , http://www.st.nmfs.noaa.gov/st5/publication/econ/2009/US_ALL_Econ.pdf	27
National Ocean Economics Program, <i>Coastal and Ocean Econ. Summaries of the Coastal States</i> , http://www.OceanEconomics.org/NationalReport	25
National Research Council, <i>Urban Stormwater Management in the United States</i> (The National Academies Press 2009)	18, 20, 21
National Resources Defense Council, <i>Testing the Waters, A Guide to Water Quality at Vacation</i>	

<i>Beaches</i> (2011), http://www.nrdc.org/water/oceans/ttw	26
Restore America's Estuaries, <i>The Economic & Market Value of Coasts and Estuaries: What's At Stake?</i> (Linwood H. Pendleton, ed.), <a href="http://www.estuaries.org/the-economic-value-of-
coasts-a-estuaries.html">http://www.estuaries.org/the-economic-value-of- coasts-a-estuaries.html	24, 28
Southwick Assocs., <i>The Economics Associated with Outdoor Recreation, Natural Resources Conservation and Historic Preservation in the United States</i> , (FWS, 2010) <a href="http://www.nature.org/ourinitiatives/regions/northa
merica/unitedstates/ohio/policy/out
door-recreation-economics.pdf">http://www.nature.org/ourinitiatives/regions/northa merica/unitedstates/ohio/policy/out door-recreation-economics.pdf	25
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>2006 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting, and Wildlife-Associated Recreation National Overview, Preliminary Findings</i> , <a href="http://www.fws.gov/fisheries/pdf_files/nat_
survey2006.pdf">www.fws.gov/fisheries/pdf_files/nat_ survey2006.pdf	27
Peter C. Wiley, et al., <i>Southern California Beach Valuation Project: Economic Impact of Beach Closures and Changes in Water Quality for Beaches in Southern California</i> (NOAA 2006), <a href="http://www.marineconomics.noaa.gov/scbeach/
econ_imp.pdf">http://www.marineconomics.noaa.gov/scbeach/ econ_imp.pdf	25
<i>State of the Ocean and Coastal Economies 2009</i> , accessible at: http://www.oceaneconomics.org/nationalreport....	24
